RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA NEVADA HAWAII DISTRICT OF KIWANIS INTERNATIONAL

WHEREAS the election for the position of District Governor-Elect is to take place at the California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International District Education Conference and Convention on August 21, 2021, and

WHEREAS the principles of Kiwanis International and the California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International require that election activities conducted by candidates for District office and their candidate committees be oriented to emphasize the positive aspects of any particular individual candidate, and prohibit those activities enumerated in the policy manuals maintained by Kiwanis International and by the California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International, including such activities as campaigning against any candidate, and

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees of the California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International now desires to emphasize to all those intending to attend the District Education Conference and Convention of the necessity of adherence to those policies,

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees of California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International resolves as follows:

All Candidates for District office shall be expected to have read and be familiar with the relevant sections of the policy manuals of Kiwanis International and the California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International, including, but not limited to, section 193 of the policy manual of Kiwanis International in its entirety (attached hereto and incorporated by reference) and particularly section 193.4 thereof, and section 191 of the policy manual of the California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International in its entirety (attached hereto and incorporated by reference), particularly sections 191.2, 191.3 and particularly sub-section E thereof, and section 191.6 I.

IN ADDITION, all candidates for District office, their campaign committees, and all those in attendance at the Convention are hereby placed on notice that violations of the campaign policies may subject them to the discipline outlined in the California Nevada Hawaii District of Kiwanis International Policy Manual section 191.6 F, and may further subject themselves to a directive from the Governor that any such person be barred and/or ejected from the Convention pursuant to section 191.6 I of that policy manual.